
 
 

15 March 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 07.03.16 

 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Brookbank   
Cllrs. Clack, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur, Purves and Reay 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 12 January 2016 as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered. 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  
 

   
 

5. Internal Audit 2015/16 - 3rd Progress Report  (Pages 7 - 18) Bami Cole  
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

6. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  (Pages 19 - 42) Bami Cole  
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

7. Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17  (Pages 43 - 68) Bami Cole  
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

8. External Review of Internal Audit - Update  (Pages 69 - 78) Bami Cole  
Tel: 01732 227236 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

9. External Auditor Relationship and Future 
Appointments  

(Pages 79 - 84) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

10. Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2015/16  

(Pages 85 - 94) Bami Cole  
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

11. Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16  (Pages 95 - 98) Cllr. Grint  
 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 99 - 100)   
 

  
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
 
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

13 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur and Reay 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clack and Purves 

 

 Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present. 

 

 

 

26. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 8 September 2015 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

27. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

28. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 

 

29. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
The response from Cabinet was noted. 

 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 

 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman brought forward consideration of 

agenda item 11 to after agenda item 7. 

 

30. External Audit - Housing Benefit Subsidy 2014/15  

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Geoffrey Banister from Grant Thornton, the Council’s 

External Auditors, to the meeting. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report which explained that Grant Thornton, as 

the Council’s external auditor, was required to certify certain grant claims submitted by 

the Council. The certification typically took place six to nine months after the claim period 

and represented a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council’s 

entitlement to funding. Only one claim was certified for 2014/15, the Housing Benefit 

Subsidy Claim, relating to expenditure of £30m. Errors were identified in the 2014/15 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 12 January 2016 

14 

 

return; however the number of errors continued to reduce each year. This reflected the 

[...]
 to 

the Head of Revenues & Benefits. It would be responsible for all external local 

government fraud including fraud on Council Tax Support, discounts and exemptions. 

Though relocating to Sevenoaks, the team would retain hot desks at Dartford Borough 

Council. 

 

In response to questions the Anti-Fraud Manager confirmed that he had contacted Kent 

County Council, asking for financial support for the Counter-Fraud Team. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the content of the report, the work of the Anti- Fraud Team 

between April 2015 and November 2015 and the proposed re-structure of fraud 

investigation resources in February 2016, be noted. 

 

34. Internal Audit 2015/16 - 2nd Progress Report  

 
The Audit, Risk and Anti–Fraud Manager presented a report which set out progress of the 

Internal Audit Team in delivering the Council’s assurance requirements for 2015/16 and 

provided a summary of final reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in 

September 2015. Of the four final reports issued since the last meeting of the 

Committee, three had Good opinions while one was Satisfactory. Since the Committee 

report was published, all audit reviews had been allocated to Auditors. The team was 

also making steady progress in implementing the improvement action plan agreed by the 

Audit Committee in June 2015. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 12 January 2016 

16 

 

He drew Members’ attention to the five items on the Audit Plan proposed to be deferred 

until the following year. The decision on which reports to defer was based on how 

recently they had been assessed, available capacity and whether deferral would impact 

the audit assurances that could be given at the end of the financial year. 

 

Responding to Members’ questions, the Audit, Risk and Anti–Fraud Manager confirmed 

that five reviews w
[...]
nce Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr.  Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, Ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:   That Members note the contents of the 
report and the progress made by the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2015/16 
Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the 
progress of the Internal Audit Plan and approve amendments to the Annual Plan in 
compliance with its terms of reference. 

Introduction  

1 This report provides details of the progress of the Internal Audit Team in 
delivering the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 and outcomes of final 
Internal Audit reports issued since the meeting of the committee in January 
2016.  

2 The Internal Audit function is a key process of the Council’s overall 
governance arrangements.  Its key purpose is to conduct independent 
reviews of the Council’s system of internal controls and to provide an 
assurance to both Senior Management and Members regarding the 
effectiveness of such systems. In fulfilling his duty and responsibilities, the 
Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager, is required to report the progress made 
in delivering the assurance requirements to the Audit Committee, in 
accordance with regulatory requirements and relevant professional 
standards.   

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report: 

3. A summary of progress made towards delivering the assurance requirements 
for 2015/16 is attached as Appendix A to this report, which sets out details 
of the reviews agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2015. Members may 
note that all the planned reviews are progressing at different stages of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

completion, with 63% of reviews at draft or final report stage. Of the 
remaining 37% (7 reviews) four are at feedback stage and the remaining 
three are at the closing stages of f
[...]
dit Regulations 2015, regarding its arrangements for Internal Audit, in 
order to ensure fitness for purpose and taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards and professional guidance. The recent recruitment 
of two new staff now brings the team up to full establishment. Hence the 
team is now better placed to deliver on the Council’s assurance 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

requirements and mandatory guidance. Training and development needs 
have been identified, to enable all staff to be equipped with the relevant 
skills required to perform their roles effectively. 

 Equality Assessment  

 

10 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived 
impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

11 This report sets out progress of the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 
Council’s assurance requirements for 2015/16 and provides a summary of 
final reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in January 
2016. The team is also making steady progress in implementing the 
improvement action plan agreed by the Audit Committee in June 2015.   

 

Appendices Appendix A – Progress Against 2015/16 Plan  

Appendix B - Summary of Final Reports Issued 

Appendix C - Audit Opinions - Definitions 

Background 
Papers: 

Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2015/16 

New Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-
sector-internal-audit-standards 

Audit Committee Report 23 June 2015 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/817/contents/made 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – PROGRESS AGAINST 2015/16 PLAN  Appendix A 

Page 1 of 1 
 

PROGRESS AGAINST 2015/16 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN                   Status at 29/2/16                                                    

  Final 
report 
issue
[...]
ding the effectiveness of internal control, 
governance and risk management processes in fulfilment of the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities. 

2 The plan has been prepared in accordance with professional guidance, 
including the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 and regulatory 
requirements, in particular the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

3 The Audit Committee is required by its terms of reference, to approve the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation.  

4 The programmed work of Internal Audit is informed by an assessment of the 
audit environment consisting of all the activities within the Council.  This 
took account of changes proposed or implemented within the Council over 
the last 12 months; incorporating audit priorities on a risk assessed basis, in 
consultation with senior management.  This methodology has been used to 
help ensure that audit resources are targeted to the areas where the work of 
Internal Audit would be most effective in improving internal controls, the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

efficiency of service delivery, and to facilitate the effective management of 
identified risks. 

Summary of Issues in the Audit Plan: 

5 The proposed Audit Plan for 2016/17 has 30 key reviews totalling 300 direct 
audit days, which cut across the whole Council and includes key financial 
systems. This would enable sufficient audit work to be carried out within the 
limits of existing Internal Audit establishment.  

6 In addition to the planned reviews, 20 audit days have been set aside for 
system advice and information, 30 days for fraud irregularity and special 
projects (Including participating in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) aimed 
at protecting the Council against external fraud), 250 days for service 
development, audit planning, risk management, Audit Committee reporting 
and general administration. Thirty six days is also set aside for Audit 
Management and Supervision. 

7 In addition to the prog
[...]
e Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17. 

Reason for recommendation: The Internal Strategy sets out how internal audit 

resources will be allocated or deployed, to meet the expectations of key 
stakeholders, as well as delivering regulatory assurance. It sits side by side with the 
Internal Audit Charter and is linked to organisational objectives and priorities. It is 
therefore a key document affecting the effectiveness of Internal Audit. The Audit 
Committee is required to approve the Strategy, as part of its terms of reference 
remit, to oversee the effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit Service. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Internal Audit Strategy is a high level document which sets out how 
internal audit resources will be allocated to deliver stakeholder expectations 
and regulatory assurance. The existing strategy was last approved by the 
Performance and Governance Committee in 2006 and is no longer fit for 
purpose. Hence the new strategy has been developed to address the 
changing needs of the organisation and in particular, will facilitate greater 
engagement with key stakeholders in delivering added value assurance for 
the Council. The Internal Audit Strategy sits side by side with the Internal 
Audit Charter. Both are key documents intended to facilitate an effective 
Internal Audit Service.  

2 A copy of the Strategy is attached as an Appendix to this report. Members 
may note that whilst the Internal Audit Service is a shared service with 
Dartford Borough Council; as is acknowledged within the Strategy, the 
attached Audit Strategy is bespoke to Sevenoaks District Council and takes 
account of the customs, traditions and bespoke needs of Sevenoaks District 
Council.  

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

Key Implications 

Financial  

Not Applicable 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in regard to its arrange
[...]
e progress made 
against the Action Plan and continue to receive updates at future meetings. 

Introduction and Background 

1 New mandatory Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into 
effect from 1 April 2013. The standards provide a comprehensive and 
consistent framework for internal audit across the UK public sector. The 
standards include a requirement for an external quality assessment.  

2 The purpose of the review was not only to ensure that the Internal Audit 
Team are compliant with the new standards but also to provide assurance 
that the Internal Audit Service is effective at strengthening internal control, 
risk management and governance processes within the Council and makes 
appropriate recommendations through its audit reviews to improve both the 
internal control framework and the achievement of value for money.  

3 The Internal Audit Team is a shared service between Dartford Borough 
Council and Sevenoaks District Council.  The shared services agreement 
between the parties has been in operation since April 2010. The 
establishment consists of an Audit Manager, a Principal Auditor, 2.8 FTE 
Senior Auditors, an Auditor and an Admin Assistant at 0.5 FTE.  

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



 

4 This review was to consider the service as a whole but also consider where 
practices and approaches differ between the two authorities, including 
practical difficulties experienced by the shared service function, and how 
these have been addressed.  

Scope of the Review 

5 The scope of the review included evaluating the compliance of Internal Audit 
against the PSIAS criteria and evaluating the effectiveness of Internal Audit 
by focussing on the following areas: 

• Organisation. 

• Independence. 

• Audit team. 

• Quality assurance. 

• Managing the work (including adding value to the council). 

Outcome of the Review 

6 The Executive Summary and Summary of Recommendations produced by PwC 
were included in the report to the Audit Committee on
[...]
council’s external auditors, prior to a 
decision being made on future external auditor appointments. 

This report also summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing 
external auditors following the closure of the Audit Committee and the end of the 
transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer Adrian Rowbotham  Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That Members note the future 
implications for external audit procurement arrangements. 

External Auditor Relationship 

1 Grant Thornton were appointed as the Council’s external auditors to replace 
the Audit Commission with effect from 1 November 2012.  This followed a 
procurement exercise to outsource the work of the Commission’s in-house 
audit practice into five regional contracts. 

2 The work Grant Thornton carry out each year consists of: 

• Audit of the accounts (financial statements). 

• Value for Money 

• Whole of Government Accounts 

• Certification of housing benefit grant claim. 

3 Officers from Grant Thornton attend the Audit Committee to present the 
findings from their work. 

4 The Chief Finance Officer, Head of Finance and the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud 
Manager meet Grant Thornton on a regular basis to plan work and discuss 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

any relevant issues.  This works well as good relationships have been built 
over the past three years.  It has recently been announced that Andy Mack, 
the Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton is changing roles and will be 
replaced by Sarah Ironmonger.  It is hoped that Sarah will be introduced to 
the Audit Committee at the June meeting. 

5 In the ‘Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee’ report to this 
Committee, Members responses to the questionnaire are included which may 
contain comments on Grant Thornton. 

Future Appointments 

Introduction and Background 

6 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 brought to a close the Audit 
[...]
od governance practice to have a process for evaluating a 
committee’s performance.  Members of this committee have accepted the 
underlying principals requiring the Audit Committee to measure the 
robustness of its own performance, not least, because of its oversight role 
for Internal Audit, Risk Management, Governance and Internal Control. 
Current governance arrangements for Local Councils issued by CIPFA in 
compliance with the Accounts and Regulations 2015 require that the Audit 
Committee be assessed annually, in order to determine its effectiveness and 
identify areas for further development. 

2 This report puts forward proposals for assessing the achievements for the 
Audit Committee for the year 2015/16, its second full year of operation.  
The reasons for measuring the Committee’s achievements and details of how 
this can be done are set out below. 

Details of the Process 

3 The process incorporates the recommended self-assessment checklist taken 
form the CIPFA guide “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities”  

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



 

4 The self-assessment checklist (attached as an Appendix to this report) has 
been amended where necessary to reflect local needs or customs.  To 
facilitate and expedite the process, the checklist has been completed as far 
as possible drawing from the work of the Committee in relation to its terms 
of reference using the evidence available from the work of the Committee 
during 2015/16.  The checklist incorporates the following eight key issues 
that the Committee is required to measure its achievements against. 

• Terms of Reference – Does it comply with best practice? 

• Internal Audit Process – Is there sufficient oversight by the Committee? 

• External Audit Process – Is there sufficient involvement? 

• Membership – Does it comply with good practice requirements? 

• Meetings – Frequency and robustness 

• Training – Is it fit for purpose? 

• Administration – Is the Committee supported by relevant officers? 

• Compliance – With Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

Questionnaire for Members of the Audit Committee 

5 In addition to the above, a separate questionnaire has been sent to each 
member of the Committee in order to obtain their individual views on the 
workings of the Committee and their own personal contribution to the work 
of the Committee.  The responses to the questionnaire will be used to 
improve relevant aspects of the workings of the Committee where 
appropriate.  The responses to the questionnaire can be found in Appendix 
B. 

Next Steps 

6 The Committee is requested to go through the checklist as a group during 
the meeting and consider the details set out in it and make any additional 
comments or changes it deems necessary. 

7 On completion of the checklist, areas for further development could be 
transferred into an action plan identifying the key areas for further 
development and relevant timescales.  The action plan would then be taken 
to Council for agreement. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

This report has no financial implications. 

 

Page 86

Agenda Item 10



 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement  

This report has no additional legal implications. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act.  There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Value for Money and Asset Management 

An effective Audit Committee will contribute towards the overall management of 
the Council and would help to improve good value for money in service provision.  

Conclusions  

The outcome of the review indicates that the Audit Committee substantially meets 
the requirements of existing CIPFA code and therefore is making a valuable 
contribution towards effective governance, good internal controls and the 
management of business risk within the Council.   

Appendices 

 

Background 
Papers: 

Appendix A – Self-
[...]
l Audit Strategy 2016/17
	07 Internal Audit Strategy -V1.3 - 02-03-16

	8 External Review of Internal Audit - Update
	08 External Review of Internal Audit Update - Appendix A - Action Plan

	9 External Auditor Relationship and Future Appointments
	10 Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2015/16
	10 Self-assessment of the Audit Committee 2015-16 Appendix A
	10 App B - Questionnaire for Members of the Audit Committee

	11 Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16
	12 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

19 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Clack, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur and Purves 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Reay 

 

 

 

38. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 8 September 2015 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

40. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

41. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

42. Internal Audit 2015/16 - 3rd Progress Report  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out progress of the Internal Audit 

Team in delivering the Council’s assurance requirements for 2015/16 and provided a 

summary of final reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in January 

2016. Of the two final reports issued since the last meeting, one had a Satisfactory 

opinion for its framework and Good for its controls and the other had Good opinions for 

both aspects. 

 

Members discussed the role of the Committee in considering Internal Audit reports. 

Officers confirmed that full reports were available upon request. Members requested 

copies of the most recent reports to become familiar with the approach taken by Officers. 

The Chairman explained that Members were not expected to be familiar with the 

Council’s internal procedures, but had to be satisfied with the Council’s overall control 

framework. The quality of the Internal Audit Team was assessed by an external review of 

their processes. 

 



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

20 

 

Action 1: The Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager to circulate the final audit reports 

on Organisational Effectiveness & HR Strategy 2015/16 and Payroll 2015/16 to 

Members of the Committee. 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer advised that amendments proposed 

to the Opinions and Priority Ranking of recommendations would make the highest levels 

of opinion more achievable. 

 

Noting that the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager had been unable to attend the meeting, 

the Committee requested that further details be provided regarding the summaries of the 

Internal Audit reports. 

 

Action 2: The Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager to provide further details 

concerning the staff survey and key HR policies referred to in the summaries of 

the Internal Audit reports. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That Members note the contents of the report and progress made by 

the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2015/16 Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

 

43. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which incorporated the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan and Programmed Reviews for 2016/17.  The objective of the plan was to 

ensure that Internal Audit delivered reasonable assurance to the Council regarding the 

effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management processes, in 

fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities.  The plan had been prepared in 

accordance with professional guidance, including the new Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 2013 and regulatory requirements, in particular the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015.  The Committee was required by its terms of reference, to approve the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation. 

 

The Committee agreed that the proposed audit of Planning Applications and Appeals was 

of high importance and should be prioritised earlier in the year, because of the 

implications on future planning matters. 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer clarified that the proposed reviews 

all related to medium or high risk areas as these were prioritised within the Team’s 

resources. All Chief Officers had been asked to contribute to identify the areas of 

greatest risk. 

 

The Committee agreed that further questions needed to be directed to the Audit, Risk & 

Anti-Fraud Manager who had been unable to attend the meeting and so a report on the 

Plan should also be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

21 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) the Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved; and 

 

b) a further report on the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 be brought to the 

meeting of the Committee on 30 July 2016. 

 

44. Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which explained that the Internal Audit 

Strategy was a high level document which set out how internal audit resources would be 

allocated to deliver stakeholder expectations and regulatory assurance. The existing 

strategy was last approved in 2006 and was no longer fit for purpose. The new strategy 

had been developed to address changing needs of the organisation and would facilitate 

greater engagement with key stakeholders in delivering added value assurance for the 

Council. The Strategy would also provide a simplified opinions framework. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(PSIAS) review noted the document had not been recently revised. The Committee 

agreed that further questions needed to be directed to the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud 

Manager before the item could be considered further. 

 

Members indicated that a glossary would be helpful within the Strategy. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That consideration of the report and of the Internal Audit Strategy 

2016/17 be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee, with a preference for 

30 June 2016. 

 

45. External Review of Internal Audit - Update  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which explained that the PSIASs provided a 

comprehensive and consistent framework for internal audit across the UK public sector. 

The standards required an external quality assessment at least every 5 years. A review of 

the Council’s Internal Audit Team was carried out in 2015 by PwC. The purpose of the 

review was to ensure the Team was compliant with the standards, was effective at 

strengthening internal control, risk management and governance processes within the 

Council and made appropriate recommendations. The Action Plan highlighted that 

significant progress had been made to date but that some actions would take time to 

embed before they made a significant difference to the quality of the service provided by 

the Team. 

 

He explained that key developments within the Team since the external review had been 

appointments to the vacant posts and that a Development Workshop for the Team had 



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

22 

 

been held in December 2015 which focussed of new ways of working to deliver added 

value. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That Members note the progress made against the Action Plan and 

continue to receive updates at future meetings. 

 

46. External Auditor Relationship and Future Appointments  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which explained that at its last meeting the 

Committee requested that the Council’s relationship with its external auditors, Grant 

Thornton, be considered. The report explained that Grant Thornton were appointed as 

the Council’s external auditors from 1 November 2012 and would carry out an audit of 

the accounts, a Value for Money assessment, the Whole of Government Accounts and 

certification of the Housing Benefit Grant claim. Officers met Grant Thornton regularly to 

plan work and discuss issues. A good relationship had been built over the 3 years. 

 

The report also provided information on the future appointment of the Council’s next 

external auditors. The contract would come to an end on 31 March 2018 from when the 

Council could appoint a new external auditor. Under the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 the Council could make a stand-alone appointment through an Auditor Panel, 

set up a Joint Auditor Panel or opt into a Sector Led Body (SLB), which could negotiate a 

contract. The Local Government Association had asked for expressions of interest by 30 

April 2016 in establishing a SLB but this would not be binding. 

 

In response to questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that Auditor Panels would 

likely be more expensive than current appointment processes. The Local Government 

Association may arrange appointments on a regional basis. Further information would be 

provided to the Committee once available. 

 

Members discussed the Council’s relationship with Grant Thornton. The Chief Finance 

Officer explained that the Council’s fees were among the lowest as fees were set on the 

level of work historically required. The relationship with the auditors had been a 

significant issue and although Andy Mack, the Engagement Lead, was leaving Sarah 

Ironmonger would replace him. The Chairman considered the relationship with Grant 

Thornton to be strong and healthy and hoped that would continue for the next 2 years. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) Members note the future implications for external audit procurement 

arrangements; and 

 



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

23 

 

b) Officers express interest in working with the Local Government Association as 

a Sector Led Body for the future appointment of external auditors. 

 

47. Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 

2015/16  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which put forward proposals for assessing 

the achievements for the Audit Committee for the year 2015/16, its third full year of 

operation. It explained that governance arrangements for Councils issued by CIPFA in 

compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required that the Committee 

be assessed annually to determine its effectiveness and identify areas for further 

development. The process incorporated the recommended self-assessment checklist 

taken from the CIPFA guide “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 

Authorities”  and had been amended where necessary to reflect local needs or customs.  

To facilitate and expedite the process, the checklist had been completed as far as 

possible drawing from the work of the Committee, in relation to its terms of reference, 

using the evidence available from the work of the Committee during 2015/16. 

 

The outcome of the review indicated that the Audit Committee substantially met the 

requirements of the existing CIPFA code and was therefore making a valuable 

contribution towards effective governance, good internal controls and the management 

of business risk within the Council.  

 

Members discussed whether additional training for the Committee would have been 

helpful, particularly before the first meeting of the Committee. They noted the Committee 

did not consider the same items at each meeting and that they felt unable to contribute 

so much at earlier meetings. 

 

The Chairman considered that the issues raised in the report required further discussion 

when the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager was present. 

  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) The Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 

Committee 2015/16 be noted; 

 

b) Approval be deferred until a future meeting of the Committee when the Audit, 

Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager is present. 

 

48. Draft Audit Committee Annual Report 2015/16  

 
The Committee considered the Chairman’s annual report for consideration at the Council 

meeting on 26 April 2016. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be commended to Council. 

 



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

24 

 

49. Work Plan  

 
It was noted that items on the Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17 and Annual Self-

Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2015/16 were to be 

deferred and would likely be considered on 30 June 2016. 

 

At the request of the Committee, Officers would consider other training opportunities for 

the next municipal year. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.35 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


